North

America

North

America

North

America

At

1 February

2020

At

30 January

2021

At

29 January

2022

At

2 July

2022

At

1 February

2020

At

30 January

2021

At

29 January

2022

At

2 July

2022

Weighted average life expectancy for

mortality tables used to determine benefit

obligations

Member age 65

(current life

expectancy)

Male 22.1 22.3 22.3 22.3 20.6 20.5 20.6 20.6

Female 24.0 24.0 24.2 24.2 22.6 22.4 22.6 22.6

Member age 45

(life expectancy at

age 65)

Male 23.5 23.5 23.5 23.6 22.3 22.0 22.1 22.1

Female 25.6 25.9 26.0 26.0 24.3 23.8 24.0 24.0

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit

obligation are discount rate, expected salary increase and mortality. The sensitivity analyses

below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective

assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other

assumptions constant.

APPENDIX IIB ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT OF CLARK

IIB – 85

Sensitivity analysis: Impact of change in key assumptions on actuarial value of

liabilities

UK UK UK UK
At

1 February
2020

At
30 January

2021

At
29 January

2022

At
2 July
2022

£m £m £m £m

Base case 1,104.9 1,177.0 1,056.1 843.6
0.5% decrease in discount rate 1,192.8 1,271.0 1,135.1 901.8
1 year increase in member life expectation 1,149.1 1,224.1 1,098.4 877.4
+0.5% change in inflation 1,173.1 1,254.2 1,122.5 888.1

US US US US
At

1 February
2020

At
30 January

2021

At
29 January

2022

At
2 July
2022

£m £m £m £m

Base case 168.1 171.9 161.1 131.2
0.5% decrease in discount rate 181.3 185.1 172.7 139.4
1 year increase in member life expectation 173.4 177.3 166.3 135.3

25. SHARE CAPITAL

Issued and
fully paid

At
1 February

2020

Issued and
fully paid

At
30 January

2021

Issued and
fully paid

At
29 January

2022

Issued and
fully paid

At
2 July
2022

£ £ £ £

100,000 Ordinary Shares of £0.001 each 100.00 100.00 – –

51,051 A Ordinary shares of £0.001 each – – 51.05 51.05
49,049 B Ordinary shares of £0.001 each – – 49.05 49.05

100.00 100.00 100.10 100.10

On 19 February 2021 an additional 100 Ordinary shares were issued, bringing the total

number of ordinary shares to 100,100, with an aggregate nominal value of £100.10 (30 January

2021: £100.00, 1 February 2020: £100.00). On the same date, Ordinary Shares in Clark were

designated as A Ordinary Shares and B Ordinary Shares with varied rights.

APPENDIX IIB ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT OF CLARK

IIB – 86

A Ordinary Shares confer one vote per share unless a Material Default is occurring in which

case holders of A Ordinary Shares shall together be entitled to exercise 75% of the total voting

rights attaching to all shares in Clark in respect of any resolution relating to a Rescue Issue. A

[…]

amounts presented in the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information and the differences may be
significant.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 1

(I) The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Enlarged
Group as at 30 June 2022

Pro forma adjustments
Pro forma
adjustment

Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Group

as at
30 June

2022

Audited
statement of

financial
position of
the Target

as at
30 June 2022

Audited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Clark

Group as at 2
July 2022

Other adjustments
in relation to the

1st Clark Acquisition

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Enlarged
Group as at

30 June 2022
(after the

completion of
the 1st Clark
Acquisition)

Other
adjustment in
relation to the

2nd Clark
Acquisition

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Enlarged
Group as at

30 June 2022
(after the

completion of
the 2nd Clark

Acquisition)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1(a) Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 9

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 143,505 – 1,217,608 43,328

(Note 4(v))
1,404,441 1,404,441

Investment properties 93,800 – – 93,800 93,800
Right-of-use assets 321,678 – 883,456 1,205,134 1,205,134
Intangible assets 240,503 – 336,056 44,744

(Note 4(v))
621,303 621,303

Investment in a subsidiary – 952,000 – (952,000)
(Note 4(iv))

– –

Interests in associates and joint ventures 4,058,140 – – 4,058,140 4,058,140
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 301,766 – – 301,766 301,766
Restricted bank balances 17,565 – – 17,565 17,565
Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income 8,409 – 5,712 14,121 14,121
Retirement benefit surplus – – 1,299,480 1,299,480 1,299,480
Other non-current asset 2,481 – – 2,481 2,481
Deferred tax assets 28,959 – 2,856 31,815 31,815

Total non-current assets 5,216,806 952,000 3,745,168 9,050,046 9,050,046

Current assets
Inventories 330,202 – 3,456,712 3,786,914 3,786,914
Trade debtors and bills receivable 166,680 – 1,062,432 1,229,112 1,229,112
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 146,250 129,628 – (129,628)

(Note 4(viii))
146,250 146,250

Financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss

541,027 – – (541,027)
(Note 4(iv))

– –

Derivative financial instruments – – 141,848 141,848 141,848
Restricted bank balances 3,035 – – 3,035 3,035
Deposits with banks with maturity period over

three months 4,685 – – 4,685 4,685
Cash and bank balances 2,399,533 – 1,029,112 3,428,645 (1,047,200)

(Note 9(i))
2,381,445

Total current assets 3,591,412 129,628 5,690,104 8,740,489 7,693,289

Current liabilities
Trade, bills and other payables 497,276 193 1,321,377 1,818,846 1,818,846
Contract liabilities 100,086 – 23,800 123,886 123,886
Accruals 143,163 – 1,222,368 150 1,365,681 700

(Note 9(ii))
1,366,381

Deferred income 800 – – 800 800
Lease liabilities 124,314 – 348,432 472,746 472,746
Loans and borrowings 17,070 952,000 53,312 (952,000)

(Note 4(iv))
70,382 70,382

Derivative financial instruments – – 3,808 3,808 3,808
Income tax payables 14,924 – 75,208 90,132 90,132

Total current liabilities 897,633 952,193 3,048,305 3,946,281 3,946,981

Net current assets/(liabilities) 2,693,779 (822,565) 2,641,799 4,794,208 3,746,308

Total assets less current liabilities 7,910,585 129,435 6,386,967 13,844,254 12,796,354

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 2

Pro forma adjustments
Pro forma
adjustment

Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Group

as at
30 June

2022

Audited
statement of

financial
position of
the Target

as at
30 June 2022

Audited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Clark

Group as at 2
July 2022

Other adjustments
in relation to the

1st Clark Acquisition

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Enlarged
Group as at

30 June 2022
(after the

completion of
the 1st Clark
Acquisition)

Other
adjustment in
relation to the

2nd Clark
Acquisition

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Enlarged
Group as at

30 June 2022
(after the

completion of
the 2nd Clark

Acquisition)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1(a) Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 9

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income 6,099 – – 6,099 6,099
Other payables 2,599 – 1,298,528 (1,081,628)

(Note 4(iv)
and (viii))

219,499 219,499

Lease liabilities 361,872 – 963,424 1,325,296 1,325,296
Loans and borrowings – – 526,456 526,456 526,456
Deferred tax liabilities 51,964 – 141,848 32,878

(Note 4(v))
226,690 226,690

Total non-current liabilities 422,534 – 2,930,256 2,304,040 2,304,040

Net assets 7,488,051 129,435 3,456,711 11,540,214 10,492,314

Equity
Equity attributable to equity holders of the

Company
Issued capital 483,218 – – 483,218 483,218
Perpetual convertible bonds 810,621 – – 810,621 810,621
Other reserves 1,242,728 4,515 324,169 (328,684) 1,242,728 360,328

(Note 9(i))
1,603,056

Retained earnings 4,836,873 124,920 3,132,542 (2,333,510) (150) 5,760,675 (700)
(Note 9(ii))

5,759,975

7,373,440 129,435 3,456,711 8,297,242 8,656,870
Non-controlling interests 114,611 – – 3,128,361

(Note 4(vi))
3,242,972 (1,407,528)

(Note 9(i))
1,835,444

Total equity 7,488,051 129,435 3,456,711 11,540,214 10,492,314

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 3

(II) The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other

Comprehensive Income of the Enlarged Group for the Year Ended 31 December 2021

Pro forma adjustments
Pro forma
adjustment

Audited
consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and other

comprehensive